There is appropriated from the general fund for

the expense of the legislative department of the state of New

Mexico for the second session of the fifty-seventh

legislature for per diem and mileage of its members, for

salaries of employees and for other expenses of the

legislature, seven million two hundred forty-one thousand

four hundred dollars ($7,241,400) or so much thereof as may

be necessary for such purposes.

B.  The expenditures referred to in Subsection A of

this section are as follows:

(1)  per diem for senators . . . . $254,600;

(2)  per diem for members of the house of

representatives .

[...]

$2,275,000;

(7)  for expense of the senate not itemized

above, five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).  No part of

this item may be transferred to salaries or employee

benefits;

(8)  for expense of the house of

representatives not itemized above, four hundred sixty-six

thousand one hundred dollars ($466,100).  No part of this

item may be transferred to salaries or employee benefits; and

(9)  for session expenses of the legislative

council service, the joint billroom and mailroom and joint

legislative switchboard, one million six hundred thousand

dollars ($1,600,000) to be disbursed upon vouchers signed by

the director of the legislative council service or the

director's designee.

C.  The expenditures for the senate shall be

disbursed on vouchers signed by the chair of the committees'

committee and the chief clerk of the senate or the chief

[...]

for travel expenses of legislators other than

New Mexico legislative council members, on legislative

council business, for committee travel, staff and other

necessary expenses for other interim committees and for other

necessary legislative expenses, three million five hundred

thousand dollars ($3,500,000); provided that the New Mexico

legislative council may transfer amounts from the

appropriation in this subsection, during the fiscal years for

which appropriated, to any other legislative appropriation

where they may be needed;

B.  for pre-session expenditures and for necessary

contracts, supplies and personnel for interim session

preparation, five hundred sixty thousand dollars ($560,000);

C.  for a statewide legislative intern program,

sixty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($61,800);

D.  for dues and fees of national organizations of

which the legislature is a member, four hundred seventy-nine

thousand three hundred dollars ($479,300);

E.  for the legislative information system, for

fiscal years 2026 and 2027, three million five hundred

twenty-nine thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,529,800);

F.  for the interim duties of the senate rules

committee, thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000);

G.  for the contractual services of the capitol

buildings planning commission, two hundred fifty-seven

thousand five hundred dollars ($257,500);

H.  for expenditure in fiscal years 2026 through

2028 for the planning, output development and design of an

integrated capital outlay data system, two million one

hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000);

I.  for legislative district staff, including

salaries and benefits, information technology equipment and

software, furniture, supplies, office space and other

necessary support, thirteen million two hundred thousand

dollars ($13,200,000).  Any unexpended balance remaining at

the end of fiscal year 2027 from the appropriation in this

subsection shall revert to the general fund;

J.  for expenditure in fiscal years 2027 through

2029 from legislative cash balances for equipment, furniture,

upgrades and repairs for the state capitol complex, two

million six hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000); and

K.  for expenditure in fiscal years 2026 and 2027

from legislative cash balances for the ongoing planning,

output development and design of a legislative processing

system, one million dollars ($1,000,000).

SECTION 5.  LEGISLATIVE FINANCE COMMITTEE.--

[...]

designated representative:

(1)  for expenditure in fiscal year 2027, the

following:

Personal Services & Employee Benefits $6,980,700

Contractual Services $386,000

Other Costs $584,600

Total $7,951,300;

and

(2)  for expenditure in fiscal years 2027 and

2028, one hundred seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) for

economic analysis subscription costs and data analysis

equipment.

B.  Up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) of the

unexpended balance of the appropriation in Laws 2025 (2nd

S.S.), Chapter 1, Section 7 may be expended from any

category.

SECTION 6.